



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6843/2022, CRL.M.A. 26517/2022

M/S PARK HOSPITAL PVT. LTD. & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
(Through VC)

versus

EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Dr. Priyanka, Adv. (Through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

21.04.2026

1. The attention of this Court has been drawn to order dated 09.09.2024 passed by this Court, wherein it is recorded as under:

“3. It is the case of the Petitioners that the Petitioners have been covered only pursuant to a notification issued by the Central Government under Section 1 of the Employees' State Insurance Act, 1948 and the said notification is under challenge before the learned Single Judge of this Court... ..”

2. Learned counsel for the respondent seeks adjournment since she has been recently engaged, and also since she seeks to revert with appropriate instructions *qua* the aforesaid as well.

3. Renotify on 10.08.2026.

4. Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

APRIL 21, 2026/Ab